



RESOLUTION #2006-24

A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING ROADLESS AREA RECOMMENDATIONS

This resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Boise County declares support of the Boise County Inventoried Roadless Area Recommendations, which includes a summary or the National Forest Inventoried Roadless Areas in the County, a summary of public involvement and comments, and recommendations by this Board of County Commissioners.

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners have held public informational meetings and recorded oral public statements and comments; and

WHEREAS, the Boise County board of Commissioners have collected and reviewed written public comment on future proposed management of Inventoried Roadless Areas in Boise County and surrounding areas; and,

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners have reviewed the management prescriptions of Inventoried Roadless Areas in Boise County detailed in current National Forest Plans and summarized in the Boise County Inventoried Roadless Area Recommendations document.

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners have developed and reviewed the recommendations made in the Boise County Inventoried Roadless Area Recommendations document; and

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners believe in sound forest management practices to perpetuate healthy and sustainable forests for future generations.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Boise County Board of Commissioners do hereby adopt and support the Boise County Inventoried Roadless Area Recommendations, as the Boise County recommendations to the Governor of the State of Idaho, for a State of Idaho petition to the USDA Secretary for rulemaking regarding Inventoried Roadless Areas in Idaho.

PASSES and APPROVED this 7th day of March 2006.

BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Roger B. Jackson, Chairman

Fred H. Lawson, Commissioner

Paul A. Sturzman, Commissioner

Attest:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to He Board

BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ROGER B. JACKSON District I Commissioner

FRED H. LAWSON

District II Commissioner



PAUL A. STUTZMAN
District III Commissioner

RORA A. CANODY Clerk to the Board

Boise County Commissioner' Recommendations Roadless Issue

Bald Mountain (#02019): change to 4.1A

Bear Wallow (#02025): leave as is

Breadwinner (#02006): change to 4.1A

Deadwood (#02020): change to 4.1C

Grimes Pass (#02017): change from 3.2 to 4.1A

Hanson Lakes (#02915): All 4.1C, keep bug kill down that's coming from Stanley.

Hawley Mountain (#02018): leave as is

Mt. Heinen (#02003): leave as is

Peace Rock (#02026): leave Boise County part as is

Red Mountain (#02916): make all 4.1A, keep bug kill down

Ten Mile/Black Warrior (#02013): make all 4.1C, bug kill issue

Wilson Peak (#02040): leave as is

Respectfully submitted to Pat Barclay for inclusion in the Idaho Comments on the Roadless Issue.

Boise County Board of Commissioners

Roger B. Jackson

Chairman

Fred H. Lawson

Commissioner

Paul A. Stutzman Commissioner

March 7, 2006